

2nd Civil No. B236227

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE

JOHN CORENBAUM, et al.,
Plaintiffs and Respondents,

vs.

DWIGHT LAMPKIN,
Defendant and Appellant,

Appeal from the Los Angeles County Superior
Honorable Ross Klein
Case No. NC053848

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A COURT-INVITED AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA DEFENSE
COUNSEL AND THE ASSOCIATION OF DEFENSE COUNSEL OF
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA AND NEVADA**

**ASSOCIATION OF SOUTHERN
CALIFORNIA DEFENSE COUNSEL**

Robert A. Olson, No. 109374
J. Alan Warfield, No. 186559

**ASSOCIATION OF DEFENSE COUNSEL
OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA
AND NEVADA**

Mark G. Bonino, No. 70215
Don Willenburg, No. 116377

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &
RICHLAND LLP**

Robert A. Olson, No. 109374
5900 Wilshire Blvd., 12th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90036
Telephone: (310) 859-7811
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Prospective Amicus Curiae Association of Southern California Defense
Counsel and Association of Defense Counsel of Northern California and Nevada

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A COURT-INVITED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA DEFENSE COUNSEL AND THE ASSOCIATION OF DEFENSE COUNSEL OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA AND NEVADA	1
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA DEFENSE COUNSEL AND THE ASSOCIATION OF DEFENSE COUNSEL OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA AND NEVADA	4
INTRODUCTION	4
I. Under Controlling Precedent And Common Sense Unpaid Bills – Medical Or Otherwise – Are Not Admissible Evidence Of The Reasonable Value Of Services.	5
A. Pre- <i>Howell</i> Precedent Is Clear: Unpaid Bills Are Inadmissible As Evidence Of The Reasonable Value Of Goods Or Services.	6
B. If Anything, <i>Howell</i> Confirmed That Unpaid Bills Are Inadmissible To Prove The Reasonable Value Of Medical Services.	9
II. The Reasonable Value (Let Alone The Merely Billed Amount) Of Past Medical Services Is Irrelevant To Noneconomic Harm And (With Possible Exceptions) Future Medical Care Damages.	12
A. Neither The Billed Amount For Nor The Reasonable Value Of Past Medical Services Has Any Reasonable Relationship To Noneconomic Harm Suffered And Should Not Be Admissible For That Purpose.	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
B. Otherwise Admissible Evidence of the Reasonable Value Of Past Medical Services Might Be Relevant To Future Damages But Only If A Plaintiff Can Make A Nonspeculative Preliminary Showing That Future Actual Amounts To Be Paid Are Consistent With The Reasonable Value Of Past Medical Services.	23
C. If Evidence Of Other Than Amounts Actually Paid For Medical Services Is Admitted, The Defense Is Entitled To Limiting Instructions And A Special Verdict Detailing Damages Elements.	27
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
Adams v. Murakami (1991) 54 Cal.3d 105	24
Adkins v. Brett (1920) 184 Cal. 252	30
Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court (1962) 57 Cal.2d 450	8
Beagle v. Vasold (1966) 65 Cal.2d 166	19
Fein v. Permanente Medical Group (1985) 38 Cal.3d 137	19
Fuller-Austin Insulation Co. v. Highlands Ins. Co. (2006) 135 Cal.App.4th 958	29
Ginns v. Savage (1964) 61 Cal.2d 520	10, 22
Gorman v. Tassajara Development Corp. (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 44	7
Greer v. Buzgheia (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 1150	15, 17-18, 29
Helfend v. Southern Cal. Rapid Transit Dist. (1970) 2 Cal.3d 1	22
Howell v. Hamilton Meats & Provisions Co. (2011) 52 Cal.4th 541	1, 2, 4-7, 9-11, 13-15, 17, 23, 26, 31, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
In re Tobacco II Cases (2009) 46 Cal.4th 298	10
Katiuzhinsky v. Perry (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 1288	6
Lakin v. Watkins Associated Industries (1993) 6 Cal.4th 644	24
Mehr v. Superior Court (1983) 139 Cal.App.3d 1044	8
Myers Building Industries, Ltd. v. Interface Technology, Inc. (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 949	29
National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius (2012) ___ U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 2566	26
Nishihama v. City and County of San Francisco (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 298	15-18
Pacific Gas & E. Co. v. G. W. Thomas Drayage etc. Co. (1968) 69 Cal.2d 33	5-9, 11, 17, 22, 28, 32
Palmer v. GTE California, Inc. (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1265	22
People v. Cowan (2010) 50 Cal.4th 401	12
People v. Pizarro (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 530	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
People v. Wilson (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1237	12
Plotnik v. Meihaus (2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 1590	14
Saxena v. Goffney (2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 316	28
Seffert v. Los Angeles Transit Lines (1961) 56 Cal.2d 498	20
Shaffer v. Superior Court (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 993	7
Valle de Oro Bank v. Gamboa (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 1686	31
<u>Statutes:</u>	
42 U.S.C. §§ 300gg, 300gg-1, 300gg-41, 300gg-42	25
Civil Code, § 3281	23
Civil Code, § 3282	23
Civil Code, § 3359	23
Evidence Code, 350	12
Evidence Code, § 352	5, 29, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Statutes:</u>	
Evidence Code, § 355	27
Evidence Code, § 402	24, 26
Evidence Code, 403	12, 25
Evidence Code, § 500	24
Health & Safety Code, §§ 1366.20, et seq	25
Health & Safety Code, §§ 130301, et seq	25
Insurance Code, §§ 12700, et seq.	25
 <u>Other Authorities:</u>	
CACI 3930	31
2 Damages in Tort Actions (Matthew Bender 2012) § 9.03[3][a][ii] 9-8 to 9-9	8
Geistfeld, Placing a Price on Pain and Suffering: A Method for Helping Juries Determine Tort Damages for Nonmonetary Injuries (1995) 83 Cal. L.Rev. 773, 787.	15, 18
Rabin, Pain and Suffering and Beyond: Some Thoughts on Recovery for Intangible Loss (2006) 55 DePaul L. Rev. 359	18
Rest.2d Torts, § 911	6, 10
